

Date : May 2020

Project: Camden Goods Yard

Project Ref : 196120

Report Title: Phase 1a NMA Transport Technical Note

Report Ref : 196120-12A

DOCUMENT CONTROL

REV	ISSUE PURPOSE	AUTHOR	CHECKED	APPROVED	DATE
-	Final Issue	PR	PR	SJH	26.05.20
A	Revised following Project Team comments	PR	PR PR	SJH	26.05.20
					

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Ardent Consulting Engineers (ACE) has been appointed by St George West London Limited to advise on the transport aspects of the proposed redevelopment of the Camden Goods Yard site. This Transport Technical Note (TN) has been prepared to accompany the submission of a planning application for the development site known as Camden Goods Yard to the Local Planning Authority, the London Borough of Camden (LBC).

2.0 BACKGROUND INFORMATION AND ASSESSMENT

- 2.1 Planning approval was granted for a mixed-use scheme at the application site in June 2018 under planning permission reference 2017/3847/P (the 'June 2018 Consented Scheme'). This was amended by 2019/0153/P dated 6th Feb 2019, 2019/2962/P dated 4th July 2019 and 2019/6301/P dated 24 December 2019.
- 2.2 On 7th January 2020 a Section 73 application was submitted (ref: 2020/0034/P) to vary Condition 4 (approved drawings) to secure a single storey temporary food store on the PFS land parcel with associated parking, servicing, access and landscaping.



This application was granted on 5 May 2020, resulting in the issue of an amended planning permission for the Camden Goods Yard site.

- 2.3 A Non-Material Amendment (NMA) application is to be submitted to relocate the temporary store circa 1.5 metres west from its consented position and also amend the cycle parking. In terms of impact from a transport perspective, as alluded to above, the amendments are considered to be non-material. The number of car and cycle parking spaces remain as per the consented, as does the temporary store floor area.
- 2.4 As shown in the latest plans, attached at **Appendix A**, the egress has been relocated slightly to the west. To ensure that the egress is adequate to serve the proposals, swept path analysis has been undertaken. **Drawing Number 196120-001C** shows that the associated delivery vehicles with the site can satisfactorily be accommodated at the egress, as well as all other manoeuvres.
- 2.5 As per Condition 25 of the Decision Notice for the consented S73 application, the plans have been amended to show 42 short stay cycle parking spaces including the provision of 8 spaces available for larger cargo bike type cycles. Full details will be provided separately to discharge Condition 25.

3.0 CONCLUSIONS

3.1 The above information demonstrates that the NMA proposals do not differ significantly from the previous scheme therefore the fundamental conclusions of the previous Transport Assessment Addendum still apply to the proposals. Accordingly, no further assessment is required, and the amendments are considered acceptable.

Drawings





